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Sec. 3. This act is effective the day following its final enactment.

Approved April 9, 1976.

CHAPTER 238—H.F.No.2230

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to retirement; approval of benefits and contributions of teach-
ers' retirement associations in cities of the first class; benefits and contributions in
the city of Minneapolis; amending Minnesota Statutes 1974. Chapter 355, by adding
sections; Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 354A. 12.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1975 Supplement, Section 354A.12,
is amended to read:

354A.12 TEACHERS RETIREMENT; BENEFITS AND CONTRI-
BUTIONS; STATE PAYMENTS TO RETIREMENT FUND ASSOCIA-
TIONS IN CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS. Notwithstanding any law to
the contrary, for taxes levied in 1975 payable in 1976 and thereafter,
levies for teachers retirement fund associations in cities of the first
class, including levies for any employer social security taxes for teach-
ers covered by a fully or partially coordinated teachers retirement so-
cial security fund, are disallowed and the state shall assume the total
employer obligation. Effective July 1, 1975 the state shall pay to said
retirement fund association an employer contribution equal to the
amount, expressed as a percentage of payroll, that the state of Minne-
sota is required to pay for all contributing members of the state teach-
ers retirement association including social security taxes, in accor-
dance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1974, Section
354A.07, Subdivisions 3 , 3a and 4, except that:

(1) employer contributions which are paid to the retirement fund
associations pursuant to this section shall be appropriated and remit-
ted directly to said retirement fund associations each month in accor-
dance with the procedures described in section 354.43, subdivisions 1,
2, and 5; and

(2) with respect to any city of the first class having a fully or par-
tially coordinated teachers retirement fund association, employer social
security taxes on salaries paid after June 30, 1975 shall be paid by the
state in accordance with the provisions of section 355.46, subdivision
3, clause (b), and employer contributions to said retirement fund asso-
ciation shall be reduced by the amount of such taxes. Effective March
1, 1976, the contribution required to be paid by each coordinated mem-
ber of a teachers retirement fund association in a city of the first class
which does have a fully or partially coordinated teachers retirement
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social security fund shall not be less than four percent of total salary,
and the contribution required to be paid by each basic member of a
teachers retirement fund association in a city of the first class which
does not have a fully coordinated teachers retirement social security
fund shall not be less than eight percent of total salary. Provided-, how-

Lfiut tfic cfiu ficc? in tnc CHrpioycc oont^TOtition to trie
tirement &*nd are contingent ttpe« a determination of benefit adjuot-
ment by the legislature before March -H 1076. as provided m this
section: After Aprtt -h 1076, ne teachers retirement fund association in
a eity ef the first etess shatt enaet any amendment te the bylawg er ar-
tietes ef- incorporation; provided, however, that benefits for a teachers
retirement ftmd association in a eity ef the first class may he increased
hy special tew er general statute No change in bylaws or articles of in-
corporation affecting benefits, contributions or actuarial assumptions
shall be made without approval by the legislature. Notwithstanding
any. provision of the articles or bylaws, amendments may be made at
the annual meeting called for such purpose, without further local ap-
proval .

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[355.28] DEFINITIONS. Subdivision 1. For the purposes of sec-
tions 2 to 10 of this act the terms defined in this section shall have the
meanings ascribed to them,

SuboL 2. "Enabling act" means sections 355.01 to 355.07.

Subd. 3. The terms "social security act", "state agency", "employ-
ment". "wages", "contribution fund". "Federal Insurance Contribu-
tions Act", and "political subdivision" mean as defined in the enabling
act.

Subd. 4. "Teacher" means all employees of political subdivisions
who hold positions covered by the Minneapolis teaichers retirement
fund association established under the provisions of chapter 354A.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[355.281] REFERENDUM. Pursuant to the provisions of the ena-
bling act the governor shall designate an agency or an individual to su-
pervise a referendum to be held after May i, 1977. in accordance with
the provisions of section 218 (d) (6) (C) of the social security act, for
teachers.

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[355.282] NOTICE OF REFERENDUM. The notice of referendum
required by section 218 (d) of the social security act which js to be
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given to the teachers shall contain a statement in such form as the
agency or individual designated to supervise the referendum shall
deem necessary and sufficient to inform the teachers of the rights
which accrue to them under the social security act. The statement
shall also inform the teachers of the effect that coverage under the so-
cial security act will have on their public retirement program,

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[355,283] DIVISION OF MINNEAPOLIS TEACHERS RETIRE-
MENT FUND ASSOCIATION. In accordance with section 218 (d) (6)
(C) of the social security act, the state agency shall divide into two di^
visions O£ parts the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association
established under the provisions of Minnesota Statutes. Chapter 354A.
One division or part of the retirement fund association shall be con>
posed of positions of teachers who desire coverage under an agree-
ment under section 218 id) of the social security acL The other division
or part of the retirement fund association shall be composed of posi-
tions of teachers who do not desire coverage under such an agreement.
Each division or part shall be deemed to be a separate retirement sys-
tem for thig purposes of section 218 (d) of the social security act. There
shall be included in the division or part composed of members desiring
such coverage the positions of teachers who become members of the
Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association after such coverage
is extended: provided, a teacher whose service in a position covered by
the retirement fund association commences after the date on which
such social security coverage is extended shall be deemed to become a
member of the retirement fund association upon the commencement of
such service for purposes of this section, notwithstanding the date of
any employment contract.

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended, by add-
ing a section to read:

[355.284] TRANSFER OF MEMBERS. In accordance with section
218 {dl (g) £F) of the social security act, and when the Minneapolis
teachers retirement fund association is divided into two divisions or
parts, the position of any member of the division or part composed of
positions of teachers who do not desire coverage under an agreement
under section 218 (d) of the social security act may be transferred to
the separate retirement system composed of teachers who desire such
coverage; and a modification of agreement between the state and the
secretary of health, education, and welfare may so provide, but only if
prior to guch modification the individual occupying such position files
with the state agency a written request for such transfer.

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[355.285] CERTIFICATION BY GOVERNOR- if the governor re-
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ceives satisfactory evidence that the conditions specified in section 218
(d) (7) of the social security act have been met with respect to the Mjnj-
neapolis teachers retirement fund association, he shall so certify to the
secretary of health, education, and welfare.

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[355.286] AGREEMENTS WITH FEDERAL AGENCY. Upon the
governor's certification pursuant to section 7 of this act, the state
agency, with the approval of the governor, shall be authorized after
June 30. 1977. to enter into an agreement with the secretary of health.
education, and welfare, or modify any such agreement previously
made with respect to teachers. The agreement or modification shall
contain such terms and provisions authorized by the social security act
and the enabling act as the state agejicy finds proper.

• Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended by add-
ing a section to read:

[355.287] EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS. Contributions required
under the agreement or modification entered into pursuant to section 8
of this act to be made by political subdivisions employing teachers,
and payments required by Minnesota Statutes. Section 355.49. which
shall apply to political subdivisions employing teachers, shall be paid
by-the state.

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1974, Chapter 355, is amended by
adding a section to read:

[355.288] EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS; DEDUCTION FROM
WAGES. After the date the agreement or modification is entered into
pursuant to section 8 of this act, there shall be paid as a deduction
from wages an employee contribution in an amount equal to the tax
that would be imposed by the Federal Insurance Contribution Act if
such service constituted employment within the meaning of that act.
Contributions so made shall be paid into the contribution fund in par-
tial discharge of the liability of the state and each political subdivision
in respect thereto. Failure to deduct such contribution shall not relieve
the employee or the state or the political subdivision of liability there-
for.

Sec. 11. [354A.13] GOVERNMENT OF RETIREMENT FUND
ASSOCIATIONS IN CITIES OF THE FIRST CLASS. All teachers retire-
ment fund associations in cities of the first class shall be governed by
the provisions of chapter 31^7, except that no association shall be re-
quired to amend its articles or bylaws to conform with section 317.08.
subdivision 2, clause (3). and the definition contained in section 317.02.
subdivision 5, shall have no application thereto. All corporate action of
any such association heretofore taken shall be deemed valid if in con-
formity with either chapter 317. or Revised Laws 1905. Chapter 58, as
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amended, or both.

Sec. 12. MINNEAPOLIS TEACHERS RETIREMENT FUND ASSO-
CIATION; COORDINATED PROGRAM. Subdivision 1. There shall be
established effective July l^ j.977. a coordinated retirement program
within the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association for teach;
ers eligible for membership in such association who are covered by
any agreement or modification made between the state and the secre^
tary of health, education and welfare, making the provisions of the fed;
eral old age, survivors and disability insurance act applicable to such
teachers. The coordinated retirement program shall provide for env
pjoyee contributions, retirement annuities, disability benefits, optional
survivor annuities, refunds of employee contributions and repayment
thereof, age and service requirements . and purchase of credit for mill;
tary service and sabbatical leave identical in effect to the correspond;
ing provisions applicable to coordinated members of the statewide
teachers retirement association contained in Minnesota Statutes, Sec-
tions 354.092: 354.35: 354.42. Subdivision 2; 354.44. Subdivisions i, 4,
5, and 6; 354.45: 354.46. Subdivisions 2 and 3; 354.47. Subdivisions ^
Clause (2). and 2; 354.48: 354.49. Subdivisions 1^ 2, 3, and 5; 354.50.
Subdivisions 1 and 2; 354.53: and 354.60. Provisions in the articles of
incorporation of the Minneapolis teachers retirement fund association
pertaining to annual automatic annuity increases, eligibility for
bership in the association, and administration of the association, ifli
eluding but not limited to investment of assets, shall apply to coordi;
nated as well as basic members^

Subd. 2. The articles of incorporation of the Minneapolis teachers
retirement fund association shall be amended as necessary to effect the
changes described in subdivision jj effective July X, 1977. The adoption
of such amendments is hereby approved in accordance with Minnesota
Statutes. 1975 Supplement. Section 354A.12.

Sec. 13. MINNEAPOLIS TEACHERS' RETIREMENT FUND AS-
SOCIATION. Subdivision ±. The following amendments to the articles
of incorporation of the Minneapolis Teachers' Retirement Fund Assocv
ation are hereby approved in accordance with Minnesota Statutes.
1975 Supplement. Section 354A.12.

Subd. 2. Subsection (15) of Article IX providing for stock appreck
ation funded annuity increases may be repealed.

Subd. 3. Subsectioji (11) of Article IX may be amended by provide
ing as an optional alternative to the 1953 Formula Annuity contained
in paragrapji (b) for all members who have retired or shall retire after
May i, 1974 and who are qualified under paragraph (a), a 1975 Re;
vised Formula Annuity computed as in paragraph (b) except that the
percentage used in the computation shall be two and one-fourth per^
cent multiplied by not to exceed 30 years of service.

Subd. 4. Paragraph (D) of subsection (14) of Article IX may be
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amended to provide for annual automatic annuity increases of one and
one-half percent for retired members 65 years of age or older who
have been receiving an annuity for not less than 24 months, with the
first of such increases to commence on July 1 of the year next follow-
ijig the year in which the retired member attains the age of 65 and 24
months as an annuitant.

Subd. fx Subsection (10) of Article VII may be amended to delete
thj; definition of "required deposit" and to substitute therefor a refer-
ence to subsection (31 of Article VIII.

Subd. 6, Subsection (3) of Article V1H shall be amended to in-
crease the required deposit by teachers from six and one-half percent
tg eight and one-half percent effective July jj 197&

Subd. 7. Paragraph (c) of subsection (12) of Article IX may, be
amended to delete reference to the former six and one-half percent re-
quired deposit.

Subd, 8; Subsection (14) of Article IX may be amended by adding
3 new paragraph (E) providing monthly across the board annuity in-
creases of ten percent of the annual annuity received as of July l_, 1974
tj> members who were retired and receiving an annuity prior to May 1,
.1974 and the beneficiaries of deceased members who were thus quali-
fied other than beneficiaries receiving benefits under paragraph C of
subsection (4) of Article IX: paying annuities to certain retired mem-
bers for 12 months per year instead of ten months: and redesignating
the remaining paragraphs accordingly.

Subd. 9. The foregoing amendments may be adopted to be effec-
Uve July 1. 1976.

Sec. 14. Authorization is hereby granted in accordance with Min-
nesota Statutes. 1975 Supplement. Section 354A.12 for the St. Paul
Teachers' Retirement Fund Association to amend its bylaws or articles
of incorporation, as the case may be. as follows:

(1) Paragraph 4 of Section 2 of Article IV of the bylaws may be
gimended to require the payment of interest on repayment of refunds
Ijy. members and to extend the deadline for repayment beyond January
I. 1975.

(2) Paragraph 7 of Section 3 of Article IV of the bylaws may be
ajnended to authorize payment of refunds to members who have paid
clues for outside service pursuant to Paragraph 2 of Section 2 of Arti-
£le IV and who desire to utilize the combined service annuity autho-
rized by law^

(3) Paragraph 2 of Section 1 of Article IX of the bylaws may be
gimended in the definition of "Average Salary" to provide for computa-
tion of average salary on the basis of actual years of St. Paul service in
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the case of members mandatorily retired with less than five
service and entitled by law to a proportionate annuity.

(4) The first sentence of the second paragraph of Paragraph 5 of
Section g of Article IV oi the bylaws providing for the rounding of
months hi computing years of service may be deleted.

(5) paragraph 12 of Section 3 of Article IV of the bylaws provid-
ing for th.e rounding of dollar amounts in computing pensions may be
repealed.

(6) Paragraph 10 of Section 3 of Article IV of the bylaws may be
amended to eliminate the termination of survivor benefits upon remar-
riage of a_ surviving spouse.

(7) Section I of Article VJ of the articles of incorporation may be
amended to include as members of the Association persons employed
by the Association and former members employed by an organization
designated in Minnesota Statutes. 1975 Supplement Section 354.41.
Subdivision 4, and to authorize the payment of dues by former mem-
bers in a like manner as under section 354.41. subdivisions 4 to 7 with
appropriate extentipn of time for repayment.

Sec. 15. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary in the articles
of incorporation or bylaws of the Duluth Teachers' Retirement Fund
Association, the following provisions shall apply relative to refunds:

(a) .When any member accepts a refund upon termination of em-
ployment as provided for in the articles of incorporation, all existing
service credits to which the member was entitled prior to the accep^
tance of the refund shall terminate and shall not agam be restored un-
til the former member acquires not less than two years of credited ser-
vice subsequent to taking his last refund. Jn that event, he may repay
such refund. If more than one refund has been taken, all refunds must
be repaid.

(b) Any person who has received a refund from the fund and who
is a member of any other public retirement fund referred to in Minne-
sota Statutes, Section 354.60 may repay the refund to the fund. If a re-
fund is repaid to the fund and more than one refund has been received
from the fund, all refunds must be repaid.

(c) All payments and repayments of refunds shall be paid with in-
terest at six percent per annum compounded annually from t date of
withdrawal to the date payment is made to the fund,

Sec, 16. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved April 9, 1976.
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